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abcdef   Proposed additions 
abcdef   Proposed deletions 

Community Development Code Section 430-117 SPECIAL USE STANDARDS for Single Family 
Accessory Dwelling Unit is amended to reflect the following: 

 
 
430-117 Single Family Accessory Dwelling Unit 
 

A single family accessory dwelling unit is a secondary, self-contained dwelling unit 
that may be allowed in conjunction with a detached single family dwelling.  
Accessory dwelling units are subordinate in size, location, and appearance to the 
primary detached single family dwelling.  An accessory dwelling unit generally has its 
own outside entrance and always has a separate kitchen and bathroom.  An 
accessory dwelling unit may be located either within, attached to, or detached from 
the primary detached single family dwelling unit.  Only one accessory dwelling unit 
may be created in conjunction with a detached single family dwelling unit.  The 
density requirements of Section 300-2 are not applicable to single family accessory 
dwelling units.  A single family accessory dwelling unit may be provided when the 
standards of Section 430-117.1 are met. 

 
430-117.1 A single family accessory dwelling unit may be provided in conjunction with a 

detached single family dwelling in the R-5, R-6, R-9, R-15, R-24, R-25+, TO:R9-12 or 
TO:R12-18 Districts, when the following standards are met: 

 
*** 

J. A home occupation shall not be conducted from either primary or accessory 
dwelling units, except as provided for by Section 201-2.18;  

 
K. Either the primary or accessory dwelling units shall be occupied by the property 

owner at any time the accessory dwelling unit is occupied except when the 
property is owned and in use by an organization organized and operated 
exclusively for religious, charitable, or educational purposes under Section 
501(c)(3) of the federal Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, whose 
primary purpose is serving and assisting persons with developmental disabilities;  

 
L. The primary dwelling shall be at least two-stories when the accessory dwelling 

unit is to be provided over a garage; and 
 

*** 
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